

MIKRO MSC BERHAD (738171-M)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

The results of Mikro MSC Berhad and its subsidiaries ("Group") for the period ended 30 September 2018 are as follows:-

	UNAUDITED INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		UNAUDITED CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 30/09/2018	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 30/09/2017	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 30/09/2018	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD ENDED 30/09/2017
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Revenue	9,794,686	13,089,808	9,794,686	13,089,808
Cost of sales	(5,863,433)	(7,023,614)	(5,863,433)	(7,023,614)
Gross profit	3,931,253	6,066,194	3,931,253	6,066,194
Other operating income	484,200	271,664	484,200	271,664
Finance costs	(11,355)	(9,023)	(11,355)	(9,023)
Operating expenses	(3,482,850)	(2,931,425)	(3,482,850)	(2,931,425)
Profit before tax	921,248	3,397,410	921,248	3,397,410
Tax expense	(359,258)	(896,599)	(359,258)	(896,599)
Profit for the financial period/year	<u>561,990</u>	<u>2,500,811</u>	<u>561,990</u>	<u>2,500,811</u>
Profit for the financial period/year attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	506,470	2,475,336	506,470	2,475,336
Non-controlling interest	55,520	25,475	55,520	25,475
	<u>561,990</u>	<u>2,500,811</u>	<u>561,990</u>	<u>2,500,811</u>
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders				
Basic earnings per share (in sen)	0.12	0.80	0.12	0.80

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

MIKRO MSC BERHAD (738171-M)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	(UNAUDITED) AS AT END OF CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 30/09/2018 RM	(UNAUDITED) AS AT FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30/06/2018 RM
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	18,053,682	17,788,577
Intangible assets	10,456,101	10,409,995
Deferred tax asset	214,950	214,950
	<u>28,724,733</u>	<u>28,413,522</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	12,289,474	11,555,933
Trade and other receivables	13,232,227	14,415,684
Current tax assets	1,888,274	1,424,027
Cash and bank balances	14,888,139	15,267,679
Deposits with a licensed bank	3,143,813	3,143,813
	<u>45,441,927</u>	<u>45,807,136</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>74,166,660</u></u>	<u><u>74,220,658</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		
Share capital	43,487,753	43,487,753
Share options reserve	131,930	131,930
Retained earnings	15,825,912	15,428,547
	<u>59,445,595</u>	<u>59,048,230</u>
Non-controlling interests	769,176	713,656
TOTAL EQUITY	<u><u>60,214,771</u></u>	<u><u>59,761,886</u></u>
LIABILITIES		
Non-Current Liabilities		
Borrowings	9,062,083	9,245,893
Deferred tax liabilities	289,995	267,089
	<u>9,352,078</u>	<u>9,512,982</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	3,660,565	4,098,499
Borrowings	896,142	717,147
Current tax liabilities	43,104	130,144
	<u>4,599,811</u>	<u>4,945,790</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u><u>13,951,889</u></u>	<u><u>14,458,772</u></u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>74,166,660</u></u>	<u><u>74,220,658</u></u>
Net asset per share (sen)	13.80	13.70

The consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

MIKRO MSC BERHAD (738171-M)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	-----Equity attributable to owners of the parent-----						
	Share Capital RM	Share Premium RM	Share Options Reserves RM	Retained Earnings RM	Total RM	Non-controlling Interest RM	Total Equity RM
As at 1 July 2017	37,361,654	-	160,926	21,902,083	59,424,663	501,167	59,925,830
Ordinary shares issued pursuant to :							
- ESOS	139,356	-	(51,996)	-	87,360	-	87,360
- Private placement	5,986,743	-	-	(5,986,743)	-	-	-
Recognition of share options expenses	-	-	23,000	-	23,000	-	23,000
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(6,463,392)	(6,463,392)	-	(6,463,392)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	5,976,599	5,976,599	212,489	6,189,088
Balance as at 30 June 2018	<u>43,487,753</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>131,930</u>	<u>15,428,547</u>	<u>59,048,230</u>	<u>713,656</u>	<u>59,761,886</u>
As at 1 July 2018	43,487,753	-	131,930	15,428,547	59,048,230	713,656	59,761,886
Effect of adopting MFRS 9 & 15	-	-	-	(109,105)	(109,105)	-	(109,105)
As restated	43,487,753	-	131,930	15,319,442	58,939,125	713,656	59,652,781
Recognition of share options expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	506,470	506,470	55,520	561,990
Balance as at 30 September 2018	<u>43,487,753</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>131,930</u>	<u>15,825,912</u>	<u>59,445,595</u>	<u>769,176</u>	<u>60,214,771</u>

The consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

MIKRO MSC BERHAD (738171-M)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE ENDED 30/09/2018 RM	PRECEDING YEAR TO DATE PERIOD ENDED 30/09/2017 RM
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	921,249	3,397,410
	<u>921,249</u>	<u>3,397,410</u>
Adjustments for:-		
Amortisation of intangible assets	192,461	286,898
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	164,849	261,956
Interest expense	11,355	8,955
Interest income	(1,315)	(47,529)
Share options granted under ESOS	-	5,800
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange	(400,483)	(58,096)
	<u>888,116</u>	<u>3,855,394</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	888,116	3,855,394
Changes in working capital:-		
Inventories	(733,541)	142,361
Receivables	1,078,131	(1,735,840)
Payables	(441,713)	(2,200,725)
	<u>790,993</u>	<u>61,190</u>
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS	790,993	61,190
Tax paid	(887,640)	(468,391)
Interest paid	(11,355)	(8,955)
Interest received	1,315	47,529
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>(106,687)</u>	<u>(368,627)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(457,566)	(377,547)
Additions of intangible assets	(210,955)	(437,530)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(668,521)</u>	<u>(815,077)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Drawdown of flexi loan	(85,709)	(83,060)
Repayments of hire purchase creditors	(101,570)	(90,405)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares under ESOS	-	87,360
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>(187,279)</u>	<u>(86,105)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(962,487)	(1,269,809)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	400,483	58,096
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year	18,411,492	26,441,616
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year	<u><u>17,849,488</u></u>	<u><u>25,229,903</u></u>
NOTES TO STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW		
Cash and cash equivalents comprises:		
Deposits with a licensed bank	3,143,813	4,851,682
Cash and bank balances	14,888,139	20,378,221
Bank overdrafts	(182,464)	-
	<u><u>17,849,488</u></u>	<u><u>25,229,903</u></u>

The consolidated statement of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.